

\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 532/2019**

KAPIL CHADHA & ORS.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Ms. Namrita
Kochhar, Ms. Vrinda Pathak & Mr.
Luv Virmani, Advocates.

versus

GOPAL VERMA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Vineet Dayal, & Mr. Dhruv
Rana, Advocates for D-1 & 6.

CORAM:

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER
% **03.12.2019**

CS(OS) 532/2019

**I.A.No.14463/2019 under Order 11 Rule 5 r/w Section 151 CPC
filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking discovery and production of
documents by the defendants and**

**I.A.No.14983/2019 under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the
plaintiffs seeking leave to place on record documents in a sealed
cover**

It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiffs that the present suit
of the plaintiffs is based upon some e-mails but the plaintiffs do not

wish to disclose the identification of the recipients and in view of the above, the same be kept in sealed cover, however, he is ready to supply redacted copies of the same to the defendants.

It is submitted by counsel for the defendant no.1 & 6 that the defendant no.1 & 6 are entitled to receive the complete/proper copies of the aforesaid e-mails. It is further submitted by counsel for the defendant no.1 & 6 that the present suit of the plaintiffs is not maintainable.

It is submitted by counsel for the parties that in view of the above, the present matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court in this regard.

At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **10th January, 2020**.

Date of 10/01/2020 is given at the joint request of counsel for the parties.

VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 03, 2019*/nk*