

\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 532/2019 & CAV 1045/2019, I.A. 14463/2019**
KAPIL CHADHA & ORS.

..... Plaintiff

Represented by: Mr. Anil Sapra, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Sandeep Sharma, Ms. Bitika Sharma,
Ms. Namrita Kochhar, Ms. Vrinda
Pathak, Mr. Luv Virmani, Advs.

versus

GOPAL VERMA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Represented by: Mr. Jayant Mehta, Mr. Vineet Tayal,
Mr. Dhruv Rana, Advs. for D-1 & 6.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **10.01.2020**

I.A. 14983/2019 (u/S 151 CPC)

1. By this application the plaintiff has sought leave to place on record documents in sealed cover.
2. Defendant No.1 and 6 are on caveat in the present suit.
3. Present suit has been filed by the plaintiff inter alia seeking a decree of permanent injunction, damages and declaring that the defendants are maligning the reputation of the plaintiffs by communicating defamatory and false information.
4. Case of the plaintiffs is that the defendants wrote various e-mails to different persons wherein defamatory statements have been made against the plaintiffs thereby giving a cause of action to the plaintiffs to file the present suit.

5. At this stage, the only relief the plaintiff seeks is that the e-mails purportedly sent by the defendant to the various parties be permitted to be filed by the plaintiff in a sealed cover. Learned counsel, however agrees that redacted copies of the e-mails filed in the sealed cover with the names of the recipient and to whom copies have been endorsed will be redacted and rest of the contents handed-over to the defendant.

6. Application is disposed of permitting the plaintiff to file the e-mails in a sealed cover along with the affidavit under Section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act and the plaintiff would also place on record copies of the e-mails wherein the names of the recipients including to those whom copies have also been enclosed is redacted and also serve the same on defendant No.1 and 6 who are on caveat.

CS(OS) 532/2019

List before Court on 19th March, 2020.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

JANUARY 10, 2020

‘ga’

CS(OS) 532/2019

Page 2 of 2