



\$~6

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 532/2019

KAPIL CHADHA & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Vrinda Pathak, Adv.

versus

GOPAL VERMA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Manvi Adlakha & Mr. Amit Bansal, Advs. for D-1 & 6.

Remaining defendants have not been summoned.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. JYOTI KLER (DHJS)

ORDER

%

25.02.2022

CS(OS) 532/2019; CAV 1045/2019 & I.A.No. 15938/2021 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 & 6 seeks some more time for filing the written statement, reply to the interim application and affidavit of admission/denial.
2. Let written statement, reply to the interim application and affidavit of admission/denial be filed within three weeks. This shall be the last opportunity.
3. Advance copy be given to the plaintiff, who may file replication, rejoinder and affidavit of admission/denial within four weeks thereafter.



4. Joint Document Schedule, including hard copy of the same and hard copy of the documents, be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
5. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of the documents on **28th April, 2022**.

I.A.No.14463/2019 (under Order XI Rule 5 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking discovery and production of documents by the defendants)

1. Notice.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 & 6 submits that notice of the captioned IA cannot be issued as advance copy has not been supplied to her. Since time for filing reply shall be given from the date of receipt of copy, the objection is not considered.
3. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 & 6 accepts notice of the captioned IA.
4. Let copy of the captioned IA be supplied to learned counsel for the defendant no.1 & 6 within two days.
5. Defendant no.1 & 6 may file reply within four weeks thereafter with advance copy to the plaintiff, who may file rejoinder within four weeks of receipt of copy.
6. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and arguments on **28th April, 2022**.

**JYOTI KLER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 25, 2022/nk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/06/2026 at 13:52:26