



\$~8

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 532/2019

KAPIL CHADHA & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Vrinda Pathak, Adv. (through
VC).

versus

GOPAL VERMA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Zeb Hassan, Adv. for D-1 & 6.
Remaining defendants have not
been summoned.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

13.12.2022

%

**I.A.No.14463/2019 (under Order XI Rule 5 r/w Section
151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking discovery
and production of documents by the defendants)**

1. Reply to the captioned IA already filed on behalf of the defendants no.1 and 6.
2. No rejoinder has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she has already filed rejoinder vide diary no.2047612 dated 12.12.2022. However, the same does not find mention in the office noting. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
4. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **09th March, 2023**.

I.A. No. 15938/2021 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. Reply to the captioned IA already filed on behalf of the defendants no.1 and 6 is already on record.



2. As per office noting, application filed by the plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing replication vide diary no. 1054999/2022 is still under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken in this regard.
3. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are complete.
4. Ld. Counsels for both the parties have submitted that the captioned IA be placed before the Hon'ble Court where they would make their further submissions.
5. At joint request, let the captioned IA be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **31st January, 2023.**

CS(OS) 532/2019 & CAV 1045/2019

1. Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents already filed on behalf of plaintiff.
2. As per office noting, application filed by the plaintiff for condonation of delay in filing replication vide diary no. 1054999/2022 is still under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken in this regard.
3. Documents filed on behalf of the plaintiff vide diary no. 1055001 dated 09.06.2022 have still not come on record. Some more time has been sought on behalf of plaintiff for removing the objections. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
4. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **09th March, 2023.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 13, 2022/v
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)